RESOLUTION NO. 15-167

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE STREET NAME ADDITION OF MANSUR PLACE TO A SECTION OF NE 14TH STREET.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale received an application from Insight for the Blind, to add the name Mansur Place to a section of NE 14th Street between NE 3rd Avenue and NE 4th Avenue/Flying L Avenue in honor of Caroline and Ted Mansur, founders of the Insight for the Blind; and

WHEREAS, this non-profit corporation has provided audio books and magazines to over a million blind or visually impaired folks, living in our South Florida community as well as throughout Florida and across the Country; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Mansur passed away September 2013, but her legacy continues each-and-every day; and

WHEREAS, this request is supported by letters from Insight for the Blind, All Year Cooling and South Middle River Civic Association; and

WHEREAS, upon City Commission approval, Broward County Traffic Engineering Division (BCTED) will install street name signs reflecting the street name addition, at no expense to the City and the primary street name will remain NE 14th Street and Mansur Place will be displayed as the secondary street name; and

WHEREAS, Insight for the Blind has agreed to fund all costs associated with the street name addition, which would be consistent with the City's street naming policy;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale desires to formally approve the addition of the name "Mansur Place" to the section of NE 14th Street between NE 3rd Avenue and NE 4th Avenue/Flying L Avenue.

RESOLUTION NO. 15-167

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the new street signs shall include both the present street name and Mansur Place as the secondary street name.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That the City Clerk is directed to provide a copy of this Resolution to the Broward County Traffic Engineer for future inclusion in the "Official Map of the City of Fort Lauderdale."

<u>SECTION 4</u>. That the City Clerk is directed to provide a copy of this Resolution to the City Engineer for future inclusion in the official map of the City of Fort Lauderdale.

ADOPTED this the 18th day of August, 2015.

Mayor

JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk

JEFFREY A. MODARELLI

L:\COMM 2015\Resolution\Aug 18th\15-167.docx